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Academic Personnel Short Profile 

 
University: Frederick University 
Reg. ID:* 319 
Surname: KYPRIANOU 
Name: DESPINA 
Rank: Visiting  Lecturer 
School: School of Business and Law 
Department: Law 
Scientific Domain:** Criminal Procedure Law, Constitutional Law 

*Registration ID as provided by the University 
** Field of Specialization 

 
 
 

Academic qualifications 
(list by highest qualification) 

Qualification Year Awarding Institution Department Thesis title 
PhD 2007 LSE Law “Τhe Role of the Cyprus 

Attorney General’s Office in 
Prosecutions: Rhetoric, 
Ideology and Practice” 

MPhil 1999 University of Cambridge Law – Institute of 
Criminology 

‘Rehabilitation within a Justice 

model: Desirable and 

Possible?’  

LLB 1997 University of Thessaloniki Law  
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Employment history – List by the three (3) most recent 

Period of employment 
Employer Location Position 

From To 
2015 2018 Frederick University Nicosia Part Time Lecturer  
2009 2018 University of Nicosia Nicosia Part Time Lecturer 
2007 2018 Law Office of the Republic Nicosia Senior Counsel of the 

Republic 
 
 
 

  
Key refereed journal papers, monographs, books, conference publications etc. List the five (5) more recent and 

other ten (10) selected – categories may overlap. (max total 15) 
Ref. 

Number 
Year Title Other authors Journal /  

Conference/ 
Publisher 

Vol. Pages 

1 2009 The Role of the Cyprus 

Attorney General’s Office in 

Prosecutions: Rhetoric, 

Ideology and Practice 

 Book, Springer 

Publications, ISBN: 

978-3-642-01920-

3. 

  

2 2010 Juvenile justice systems in 

Europe: The Cyprus case. 

F. Dünkel F., Grzywa, J., 

Pruin, I. (eds.) 

Juvenile justice 

systems in Europe 

– current situation, 

reform 

developments and 

good practices, 

Mönchengladbach: 
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Forum Verlag 

Godesberg 

 

3 2009 Adversarial v. Inquisitorial 

Prosecution Systems in 

Europe: Commonalities and 

Diversities 

K. Jaishankar (Ed.) International 

Perspectives on 

Crime and Justice, 

UK: Cambridge 

Scholars 

Publishing; ISBN: 

978-1-4438-0198-

0. 

 

  

4 2009 Kyprianou, D (2009) ‘The 

evidence of Children in 

Court: Criminal cases and 

Civil cases’  

 10 Cyprus and 

European Law 

Review (in Greek). 

 

  

5 2008 Kyprianou, D (2008) 

‘Comparative Analysis of 

Prosecution Systems (Part 

I): Origins, Constitutional 

position and Organization 

of Prosecution Services’  

 

 6 Cyprus and 

European Law 

Review 467 (in 

Greek). 
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6 2008 Kyprianou, D (2008) 

‘Comparative Analysis of 

Prosecution Systems (Part 

II): The Role of Prosecution 

Services in Investigation 

and Prosecution Principles 

and Policies’  

 7 Cyprus and 

European Law 

Review 61 (in 

Greek). 

  

7       
8       
9       

10       
11       

 
Exhibitions (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected.  

(max total 10) 
Ref. 

Number 
Date Topic International / Local Location Role in Exhibition 

1      
2      
3      
4      
5      
6      
7      
8      
9      
10      
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Research Projects. List the five (5) more recent and other ten (10) selected – categories may overlap  

(max total 15) 
Ref. 

Number 
Date Title Funded by Project Role*

1  ‘Prosecution Systems in Europe: the 

Cyprus case’, Participation in a 

European Network studying Prosecution 

Systems in Europe  

European, 

Justice and 

Home Affairs 

Programme 

“AGIS” 

 

2     
3     
4     
5     
6     
7     
8     
9     
10     
11     
12     
13     
14     
15     

  
*Project Role: i.e. Scientific/Project Coordinator, Research Team Member, Researcher, Assistant Researcher 
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Consulting Services and/or Participation in Councils / Boards/ Editorial Committees.  
List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. (max total 10) 

Ref. Number Period Organization Title of Position or Service Key Activities 
1 2011-12 Council of 

Europe 
(GRECO) 

Evaluator / expert appointed by 

the Council of Europe 

(GRECO) for the Third Round 

Evaluation of ITALY regarding 

the implementation of the 

Criminal Law Convention on 

Corruption  

 

 

2 2008-18 Council of 
Europe, 
CCPE 

Member of the Consultative 

Council of European 

Prosecutors (CCPE), Council of 

Europe (representing the 

Cyprus Law Office)  

 

 

3 2006-2018 Independent 
Police 
Complaint 
Commission 

Vice – President 
 
(appointed by the President of 

the Republic) 

 

 

4 2007-10 Police 
Academy of 
Cyprus 

Lecturer at the Police Academy 
of Cyprus 

Subjects: 

- The investigation and 

prosecution of offences 
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committed by Police 

officers  

- Special topics in Criminal 

Law. 

 
5 2007-13  Member of the Committee on 

Fundamental Rights and 

Justice, Directorate-General 

Justice, Freedom and Security, 

European Commission 

(representing the Cyprus Law 

Office)  

 

Directorate-General Justice, 
Freedom and Security, European 
Commission. 

6     
7     
8     
9     

10     
 
 

Awards / International Recognition (where applicable). List the five (5) more recent and other five (5) selected. 
 (max total 10) 

Ref. 
Number 

Date Title Awarded by: 

1 2001-04 Full Scholarship for PhD studies at LSE  The Commonwealth Scholarship Commission, 

UK  

2 2003-05 Scholarship awarded by the LSE Research LSE Research Scheme Fund 
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Scheme Fund 
 

3  Cambridge Commonwealth Trust Bursary  

 

The Cambridge Commonwealth Society 

4 1998-99 Scholarship for MPhil studies at the 

University of Cambridge, Institute of 

Criminology. 

 

The National Scholarships Foundation (I.K.Y. 
Cyprus) 

5 2008-11 Appointed member of the CCPE’s Working 

Group. 

 

Consultative Council of European Prosecutors 
(CCPE), Council of Europe. 

6 2010 -  Member of the International Association of 
Prosecutors (IAP) 

International Association of Prosecutors (IAP) 

7    
8    
9    
10    

 
Other Achievements.  List five (5) selected. (max total 5) 

Ref. 
Number 

Date Title Key activities 

1    
2    
3    
4    
5    

 


